including improvements thereon, described in and covered
by TRANSFER CERTIFICATE OF TITLE NO. 076-
2022002015 of the Registry of Deeds for Tagaytay City, in
order to satisfy the outstanding loan obligation of the
Respondent-Mortgagor in the amount of ONE MILLION NINE
HUNDRED EIGHTY-TWO THOUSAND SEVEN HUNDRED
FOURTEEN PESOS AND 39/100 (Php1,982,714.39)
inclusive of interest and penalties but excluding of attorney’s
fees, litigation expenses and all other charges incidental to
this foreclosure, as of August 11, 2025, the undersigned
Clerk of Court & Ex-Officio Sheriff of the Regional Trial
Court of Cavite thru her deputy, Ryan M.